

No. 13-1175

IN THE
**SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, *Petitioner*,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
RESEARCH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES R. COPLAND
Manhattan Institute
for Policy Research
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
jcopland@manhattan-
institute.org
(212) 599-7000

NICHOLAS QUINN ROSENKRANZ
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
nqr@law.georgetown.edu
(202) 662-9402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS NOT ORDINANCES BUT ACTIONS	4
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN LOS ANGELES PASSED ITS ORDINANCE; IT IS VIOLATED, IF AT ALL, WHEN AN OFFICER EXECUTES A PARTICULAR UNREASONABLE SEARCH	10
III. FACIAL CHALLENGES ARE CHALL- ENGES TO LEGISLATIVE ACTION; AS- APPLIED CHALLENGES ARE CHALL- ENGES TO EXECUTIVE ACTION	14
A. The Development of the Doctrine	15
B. Facial Challenges Are Challenges To Legislative Action	18
C. “As-Applied” Challenges Are Challenges To Executive Action	22
IV. FOURTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGES ARE CHALLENGES TO EXECUTIVE ACTION, AND SO THEY ARE INHERENTLY “AS-APPLIED”	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	9
<i>Beals v. Cone</i> , 188 U.S. 184 (1903).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	29
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	32
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	23
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927).....	30
<i>Cunnius v. Reading Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 U.S. 458 (1905).....	16
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	2, 23
<i>Dow Chem Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	31
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2, 19

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	20
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	31
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	6
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	31
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	27

<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013).....	i, 27
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	32
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 689 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	31
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904).....	16
<i>Standard Stock Food Co. v. Wright</i> , 225 U.S. 540 (1912).....	16
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	17

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	13
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	15
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 689 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705(1984).....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	12, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Realty Co.</i> , 163 U.S. 427 (1896).....	6

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	12
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 32
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20, 22
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1920).....	13, 30, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	18, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 18.	26
U.S. Const. art. I.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.	27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Francis Allen, <i>A Complete English Dictionary</i> (London, J. Wilson & J. Fell 1765).....	5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	4
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (2000)	4, 28
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (2d ed. 1986)	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	5
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis And Interpretation</i> (2014 Supp.)	32
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	7, 11
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (London, J.F. & C. Rivington et al. 8th ed. 1786).....	5
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	5
James Madison, <i>Report on Virginia Resolutions</i> (1800), reprinted in <i>4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 546 (Jonathan Elliott ed., J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1876).....	8–9
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Objects of the Constitution</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 1005 (2011)	2, 28

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010)	2, 19, 22, 24
Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2002).	24
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Melville M. Bigelow ed., William S. Hein 1994) (1833).	7
<i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (H.A. Washington ed., 1854).	19
